

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 Creative LLC, et al.,
Petitioners.

v.

Aubrey Elenis, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF ASSOCIATION
OF CERTIFIED BIBLICAL COUNSELORS INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL S. OVERING
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. WILDE
790 E. Colorado Blvd., #320
Pasadena, CA 91101
Tel: (626) 564-8600
movering@digitalmedialaw.com
ewilde@digitalmedialaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. COLORADO EQUIVOCATES ON PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION	5
A. Plaintiff Below and Amicus are not “Public Accommodations”	8
B. Colorado Fails to Rightly Distinguish True Public Accommodations	10
II. THE FUNDAMENTAL DUTY OF THE COURT IS TO PROTECT SPEECH OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE MAJORITY	13
A. The Essence of the First Amendment is To Protect Speech Disfavored by the State or the Majority.	13
B. No End Can Justify the Unconstitutional Means Chosen by Colorado.	16
C. The First Amendment’s Role in Our Constitutional Structure Underscores the Prohibition	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>ABT Building Products Corp. v. National Union Fire Insurance</i> , 472 F.3d 99 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Barr v. American Assn. of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	17
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000);	11
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	19
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	19
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	16
<i>Holloman ex Rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> (2018) 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 18
<i>Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees of Loudoun</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D. Va. 1998)	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5, 17

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	16
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 17
<i>Nat'l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)...	15
<i>National Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	16
<i>O'Gorman Young v. Hartf'd Ins. Co.</i> 282 U.S. 251 (1931)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	16
<i>Pacific Gas Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 1 (1986);	21
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	5, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	20, 23
<i>Thonen v. Jenkins</i> 491 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1973)	16
<i>U.S. v. Haggerty</i> , 731 F. Supp. 415 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	1
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001);	5, 18
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1511 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	11
<i>West Virginians for Life, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 919 F. Supp. 954 (S.D.W. Va. 1996)	19

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 23

Treatises

- Alfred Avins, *What is a Place of "Public" Accommodation?* 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1968) 6
- Richard A. Epstein, *Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right*, 66 Stan. L. Rev. 1241 (2014) 11
- Susan Nabet, *For Sale: The Threat of State Public Accommodations Law to the First Amendment Rights of Artistic Business* 78 Brook.L. Rev. (2012).
..... 6
- William Singer, *No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property*, 90 Nw.U.L. Rev. 1283 (1996) 7
